
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
Guildford & Waverley 
Borough Councils 
 

 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact Officer:  

Carrie Anderson, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

 

14 December 2023 

Dear Councillor, 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 
4BB on THURSDAY, 4 JANUARY 2024 at 6.00 pm. 

Yours faithfully 
 

Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
Guildford & Waverley 
Borough Councils 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 

Chairman:  
Councillor Julia McShane (Leader of the Council & Lead Councillor for 

Housing) 

Vice-Chairman: 
Councillor Tom Hunt (Deputy Leader of the Council & Lead Councillor for 

Regeneration)  

Councillor Angela Goodwin, Lead Councillor for Engagement and Customer 
Services 

Councillor Catherine Houston, Lead Councillor for Commercial Services 
Councillor Richard Lucas, Lead Councillor for Finance and Property 

Councillor Carla Morson, Lead Councillor for Community and Organisational 
Development 

Councillor George Potter, Lead Councillor for Planning, Environment and 
Climate Change 

Councillor Merel Rehorst-Smith, Lead Councillor forRegulatory and 
Democratic Services 

Page 1



WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a 
task in the public interest and in line with the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months. 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact 
Committee Services. 

 
QUORUM 3 

 

Page 2



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRA
[...]
ct and enhance our biodiversity and natural 
environment. 

Community 

• Tackling inequality in our communities 
• Work with communities to support those in need 
• Support the unemployed back into the workplace and facilitate 

opportunities for residents to enhance their skills 
• Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 

Page 4



 

 

Agenda 
Item 
No. 

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   Local Code of Conduct - Disclosable Pecuniary Interest  
 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is 

required to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may have in respect of 
any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote 
regarding that matter and they must also withdraw from 
the meeting immediately before consideration of the 
matter. 

If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must 
notify the Monitoring Officer of the details of the DPI within 
28 days of the date of the meeting. 

Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-
pecuniary interest which may be relevant to any matter on 
this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to confirm 
that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that 
matter. 

3   Minutes (Pages 7 - 20) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 23 
November 2023. 

4   Leader's Announcements  

5   Send Hill Disused Sandpit (Pages 21 - 284) * 

Key Decisions: 
Any item on this agenda that is marked with an asterisk is a key decision.  
The Council’s Constitution defines a key decision as an executive decision 
which is likely to result in expenditure or savings of at least £200,000 or 

Page 5



which is likely to have a significant impact on two or more wards within the 
Borough. 

Under Regulation 9 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
whenever the Executive intends to take a key decision, a document setting 
out prescribed information about the key decision including: 

• the date on which it is to be made,  
• details of the decision makers, 
• a list of the documents to be submitted to the Executive in relation to 

the matter,   
• how copies of such documents may be obtained    

must be available for inspection by the public at the Council offices and on 
the Council’s website at least 28 clear days before the key decision is to be 
made.  The relevant notice in respect of the key decisions to be taken at this 
meeting was published as part of the Forward Plan on 7 December 2023. 
 

Page 6



 
Executive: 23 November 2023 

 

 
 

1 

Executive 

* Councillor Julia McShane (Chairperson) 
* Councillor Tom Hunt (Vice-Chair) 

* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor Catherine Houston 
* Councillor Richard Lucas 
 

* Councillor Carla Morson 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Merel Rehorst-Smith 
 

*Present 

Councillors James Jones, Richard Mills, Joanne Shaw, and Howard Smith were 
also in attendance.  

Councillors Dawn Bennett, Ruth Brothwell, Stephen Hives, Vanessa King, James 
Walsh, Dominique Williams, Fiona White, and Catherine Young were in remote 
attendance 

EX28   Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence. 

EX29   Local Code of Conduct - Disclosable Pecuniary Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

EX30   Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record. The Chairman signed the minutes. 

EX31   Leader's Announcements  

New Exhibition at Guildford House 
The Leader announced that a new exhibition would open at Guildford House 
Gallery this weekend from 25 November 2023 to 6 January 2024. The display 
featured a selection of artworks from the Guildford House Open Competition 
2023. Promising a captivating experience for any contemporary art lover, this 
exhibition was for all ages. 

Festive Family Fun Day 
The Leader a
[...]
not advise but might rather be a matter for the two individuals 
concerned to resolve between themselves. With regard to the one-off payments 
made to the Licensing Sub-Committee Chairs the Panel was of the view that the 
current amount was too generous and should be reduced to be in line with other 
Surrey councils, it was noted that some councils made no payment at all for this 
responsibility. It was reiterated that one SRA was fair and best practice. 

The matter of the role of the IRP in stimulating diversity on the council was raised 
and the increase in flexible options for those with caring responsibilities was 
welcomed. The Chairman of the IRP considered the Panel’s role in increasing a 
more diverse membership was limited and that the council itself should be 
leading in this regard. The proposed reductions for certain SRAs were questioned 
but was upheld by Mr Frost as evidenced through member interviews. 

The Lead Councillor for Finance and Property thanked the Panel for its report 
which was described as clear, well-reasoned and much appreciated. Further 
appreciation was given to the Panel for taking into account the Council’s current 
financial position by recommending an increase substantially below the rate of 
inflation. In addition, there was concern that there should be any increase at all 
at the current time. 

Members of the Executive reflected that the BA was a crucial enabler for 
residents from diverse backgrounds to assume the role of councillor and 
consequently to provide representation for all communities. In addition, the 
report illustrated the elevated levels of public duty and commitment to voluntary 
service displayed by members of the Council via the recommended increase in 
the PSD to 40%. 

Executive members welcomed the innovative approach to the DCA with the two 
different levels which sought to support and enable carers to participate in the 
democratic process and to represent their communities. 

Overall, the report was w
[...]
sure clarity and consistency in 
decision making. 

EX35   Recycling Policy Review  

The Lead Councillor for Planning, Environment and Climate Change introduced 
the report. Officers were commended for undertaking a review of the existing 
service and for the recommendations that had arisen as a result.  

The Executive heard there were proposals to make changes to the Council’s 
recycling policy in a number of areas. A review of the policy had been driven from 
a service challenge procedure and was focused on making the service more cost 
efficient for the taxpayer without substantial environmental or customer service 
impact. 

The recommendations covered five areas relating to the operation of recycling 
‘bring’ sites; the provision of refuse and recycling sacks to properties without 
space for wheeled bins; the provision of indoor use food waste caddies; the 
provision of kerbside food waste caddies and the provision of recycling bins.  

‘Bring’ sites predated kerbside collections and were now said to make twice as 
much work for collection teams since the recycled materials were identical. The 
sites were costly to maintain and also attracted fly-tipping. The proposal was to 
retain two ‘bring’ sites and to convert them to recycling points for adjacent flats 
which currently had no space to recycle. Arrangements would be made to close 
the sites in late January 2024. There would be communications with residents to 
give notice and advise them of the change. 

The proposal to withdraw the provision of black bin sacks to those households 
without space to accommodate the usual large, wheeled bins would provide a 
saving as such bin sacks were widely available at a relatively low cost. The Council 
would continue to provide recycling sacks as these needed to be transparent for 
collection purposes and as such were not so widely available. Similarly, the small 
household caddies were widely available commercially and at less cost than if the 
Council were to charge residents for them. Once again, there would be a strong 
communications plan to advise residents. 

Page 15

Agenda item number: 3



 
Executive: 23 November 2023 

 

 
 

10 

It was noted that the recommendations had been considered by the Community 
Executive Advisory Board on 7 September 2023 with the feedback from that 
meeting being in agreement. 

The Executive was in agreement with the proposals and consequently, 

RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the closure of the recycling ‘bring’ sites across the borough, 
converting two – Station Parade in East Horsley and Portsmouth Road in 
Guildford – to flats recycling collection points. 

2. To cease the supply of refuse sacks to the 1,917 properties that currently 
received them but to continue the supply of recycling sacks. 

3. To cease supplying 7L internal food waste caddies for use in residents’ 
kitchens. 

4. To continue to supply 23L external kerbside food waste caddies. 

5. To continue the supply of recycling bins. 

Reason(s): 

Acceptance of the proposals to close the ‘bring’ sites, cease the supply of refuse 
sacks and cease the supply of 7L internal food waste caddies allows a reduction in 
costs to the taxpayer with relatively little operational or customer service impact. 
Continuing the supply of 23L external kerbside food waste caddies and recycling 
bins allows the current service provision to continue uninterrupted while we wait 
for the impending recycling service regulatory update. 

EX36   Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and Financial Recovery Plan - 
November Update Report  

The Lead Councillor for Finance and Property introduced the report and advised 
that progress continued to be made to address the Council’s financial deficit. A 
key element to the progress was the outcome of the review of the Capital 
Programme. If approved by Budget Council in February this would remove 
£96.6m from the Approved and Provisional programmes which would reduce the 
Council’s projected borrowing needs. Additionally, a further workstream within 
the Financial Recovery Plan was looking at the potential for asset disposals. A 
target sum of £50m of capital receipts was being sought which would help to 
further reduce the long-term borrowing needs of the Council. These disposal 
plans would be developed over the next few months, prior to the Council’s 
budget being set in February 2024. This would also have an additional knock-on 

Page 16

Agenda item number: 3



 
Executive: 23 November 2023 

 

 
 

11 

effect of reducing the revenue costs for the running and maintenance of the 
Council’s assets. 

In addition to reducing the borrowing needs there would be a review of fees and 
charges to seek to improve the current income levels to the Council. It was 
reported that the work to date on the Financial Recovery Plan had reduced the 
July MTFP gap of £18.3m by £11m to £7.3m. Work would continue to address the 
deficit by means of further operational economies and asset disposals. 

The Executive thanked officers and councillors for the hard work that had been 
undertaken to reach the current position but acknowledged that although 
excellent progress had been made, significant further work was still required to 
produce a balanced budget for 2024-25. 

The Executive, 

RESOLVED: 

To note the updated MTFP position and the further work ongoing to produce a 
balanced budget for 2024-25. 

Recommendation (to Council: 5 December 2023) 

That the proposed changes to the Approved and Provisional Capital Programmes, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 

Reasons: 

To enable the Council to protect the current level of reserves and to set a 
balanced budget and a robust Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

EX37   Capital and Investment Outturn Report 2022-23  

The outturn report included capital expenditure, non-treasury investments and 
treasury management performance for the 2022/23 financial year. 

The Lead Councillor for Finance and Property commended the re
[...]
s. 

2. To facilitate the ongoing financial management of the Council. 

 

Page 19

Agenda item number: 3



 
Executive: 23 November 2023 

 

 
 

14 

 

EX40   Timetable of Council and Committee Meetings 2024-25  

The Executive considered the report that set out a draft timetable of Council and 
committee meetings for the next municipal year, for recommendation to Full 
Council.  

The Executive, 

RESOLVED 

Recommendation (to Council: 5 December 2023) 

(1) That the timetable of Council and Committee meetings for the 2024-25 
municipal year, attached as Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the 
Executive, be approved.  

(2) That the Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services be authorised, in 
consultation with political group leaders, to approve the Timetable of 
Council and Committee Meetings in future years. 

Reason: 

To assist with the preparation of individual committee work programmes. 

The meeting finished at 7.34 pm 

Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 20

Agenda item number: 3



 

Guildford Borough Council 

Report to: Executive 
Date: 04/01/2024 
Ward(s) affected: Send and Lovelace 
Report of Director: Place  
Author: Damien Cannell – Asset and Property Manager 
Tel: 01483 444553 
Email: Your email damien.cannell@guildford.gov.uk 
Lead Councillor responsible: Richard Lucas 
Tel: 07834 020422 
Email: Richard.lucas@guildford.gov.uk 
Report Status: Part Exempt 

Send Hill Disused Sandpit 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. Land West of Winds Ridge, Send Hill, known as Send Hill Disused 

Sandpit, is an old landfill site that is surplus amenity land which is 
used for the purposes of public recreation. It is identified in the Local 
Plan as development land for housing. 

1.2. The site is heavily contaminated due to being used for landfill and if it 
were to be developed, a large amount of remediation work would 
need to be undertaken. 

1.3. This site is not considered appropriate for development by the HRA 
due to remediation costs and resource implications. Officers are 
seeking consent for a disposal of the land to facilitate development, 
subject to the necessary planning consents. If the Council does not 
dispose of the site, future development options would be severely 
impacted due to site access constraints. 

1.4. An independent external valuation has been undertaken and the 
current proposed transaction represents best consideration (as 
detailed in the “Not for Publication” Appendix 6). 

Page 21

Agenda item number: 5



 

1.5. This report seeks consent from the Executive to proceed with the 
recommendations detailed below. 

2. Recommendation to Executive 
That, in line with the Land and Property Disposal Policy, the Executive 
authorises The Joint Executive Head, Assets and Property to 
negotiate terms for a disposal at best consideration and to 
subsequently enter into all relevant legal documentation required to 
complete the transaction of the Council owned land comprising Land 
West of Winds Ridge, Send Hill in return for a capital receipt. 

3. Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
3.1. To facilitate the building of new homes in compliance with the local 

plan designation. 

3.2.  To generate Income (a capital receipt) and reduce revenue costs. 

4. Exemption from publication 
Yes, part of the report (Appendices 2 and 6) 
The content is to be treated as exempt from the Access to 
Information publication rules because it contains information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any person and information 
which is subject to legal professional privilege and is therefore 
exempt by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as follows: 

“3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)”. 

“5.  Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.” 

(b)   The content is restricted to all councillors.  
(c)       The exempt information is not expected to be made public 
(d)    The decision to maintain the exemption may be challenged by 
any person at the point at which the Executive is invited to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public from the meeting to consider the 
exempt information. 

Page 22

Agenda item number: 5



 

5. Purpose of Report  
The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Executive to   
authorise the Joint Executive Head, Assets and Property to negotiate 
terms for a disposal at best consideration and to subsequently enter 
into all relevant legal documentation required to complete the sale of 
Council owned land comprising Land West of Winds Ridge, Send Hill 
in return for a capital receipt. 

6. Strategic Priorities  
In agreeing a disposal, new homes can be built which support the 
corporate priority to, “provide and facilitate housing that people can 
afford” under the corporate theme of Homes and Jobs – Residents 
having access to the homes and jobs they need. 

7. Background  
7.1. The land sits to the west of Send Hill opposite Winds Ridge. The site 

was used for sand extraction between the 1940s to late 1970s and 
was subsequently used as a landfill site until 1985. The freehold 
interest was transferred to the Council on 17 April 1985. It is held as 
surplus amenity land. 

7.2. The site, along with the land immediately to the southwest of the 
site, is earmarked in the Local Plan for development under ‘Policy 
A43’. The site is allocated for approximately 40 homes (Town & 
Country Planning Act Uses Class C3) and 2 Traveller Pitches (Sui 
Generis) (see Appendix 1) 

7.3. All concerns regarding development of the site were addressed 
before the site was allocated and the adoption of the Local Plan in 
2019. The planning inspector’s comments were as follows: 

“Policy A42 Clockbarn Nursery, Tannery Lane, Send, Policy A43 Land 
west of Winds Ridge and Send Hill, Send and Policy A45 Land at the 
rear of the Talbot, High Street, Ripley are modest-sized housing 
allocations (with 2 traveller pitches in the case of A43) on the edges 
of these villages. A42 is on the site of the Clockbarn Nursery; A44 and 
A45 are adjacent to existing development and are enclosed by 
vegetation. They are well-located and proportionate in relation to the 

Page 23

Agenda item number: 5



 

villages; their allocation would have limited impact on the openness 
of the Green Belt and in each instance, it would be possible to create 
good defensible boundaries. Their size is modest enough to have only 
a very limited effect on vehicle movements. There are therefore 
exceptional circumstances to alter Green Belt boundaries to provide 
for the allocations.” 

7.4. The Council commissioned a stage 2 invasive contamination survey 
(Appendix 2) following a decision by the Executive on 05/01/2023. 
This concluded a moderate risk to future site users, flora and building 
occupants as well as Moderate/Low risks to potable water pipes and 
groundwater quality associated with contamination detailed in the 
section above. Construction phase issues have been identified 
relating to waste disposal, asbestos, foundation design and drainage 
that required further consideration. Acceptably low risks are 
anticipated with respect to buried concrete and risk from vapours. 
Remediation works would be required before any development 
which heavily impacts the value of the land. 

7.5. The Land is surplus amenity land which is used for the purposes of 
public recreation. It has had recent incursions which resulted in a 
large wildfire, fly tipping and fly grazing of animals. Garden waste is 
also fly tipped on the land. 

7.6. The Council’s Housing department were approached with a proposal 
to enter a joint venture to develop the land including the Council 
owned portion. The Council maintained a neutral position in respect 
of any proposed planning application. This land was identified for 
disposal and as a result has not been progressed for development by 
the Council. However, it was agreed that the Council could look at a 
disposal of the land to generate a capital receipt. Such a 
development would be required to meet the Council’s planning 
policy on affordable housing and there may be an opportunity for the 
HRA to be able to deliver those units. Any development of the site for 
housing would be subject to being 40% affordable. 

7.7. The Council advised that it was not looking to work with anyone on a 
joint development. A further request was subsequently received to 
purchase the freehold interest. 

Page 24

Agenda item number: 5



 

7.8. The Council’s Land and Property Disposal Policy recommends a 
private sale should only be entered into after a period of extensive 
marketing including advertising (through an agent or directly) and, 
where appropriate, negotiating bids. There are exceptions to this, 
including the following:  

“If land is to be sold by private sale without being marketed, then the 
reasons justifying a private sale must be recorded in writing. In some 
circumstances the Council may seek an independent valuation to 
verify that ‘best consideration’ is being obtained or if considering the 
disposal of land and buildings (including leases) for less than best 
consideration, follow the Council’s procedure. A private sale without 
the land being marketed may be justified where: … 

...the nature of the Council’s land ownership and that of the 
surrounding land ownership is such that the land must be sold to 
adjoining or surrounding landowners if best consideration is to be 
obtained. …” 

7.9. The site allocation is for the site as a whole. Policy D4 (10) of the 
Local Plan Development Management Policies 2023 requires: ‘Master 
plans and Design Codes will also be required for any site that will be 
developed in more than one phase or by more than one developer. 
Failure to agree a Design Code approach is likely to result in the 
refusal 
[...]
hip to the land. If the property were 
to go on the open market the value would likely be significantly 
reduced as our portion of the site would have to be developed in 
isolation and given the planning officers comments laid out in 
paragraph 7.9, would be unlikely to gain planning consent. This 
would also lead to the access issues previously referred to in 
paragraph 7.10. 

10.6 A sale has not yet been negotiated and therefore any final purchase 
price will be subject to negotiations and contract. 

Page 27

Agenda item number: 5



 

11. Legal Implications  
11.1. The Council acquired the Land pursuant to the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1971. There is a restriction on the title which states that 
“no disposition of the land is to be registered unless made in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 or some 
other Act or authority”. The 1971 Act was replaced by the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

11.2. The Land was acquired for planning purposes and, pursuant to 
s233(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the Council is 
authorised to dispose of the Land. 

11.3. The Land is surplus amenity land which is used for the purposes of 
public recreation. Whilst the Land is not formally designated as open 
space, it is considered open space because it falls within the 
definition of open space under s336 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 being “any land laid out as a public garden or used 
for the purposes of public recreation, or land which is a disused burial 
ground”.  It should be noted that this is not a constraint to any future 
development and the ownership of a site does not change a site’s 
planning status. 

11.4. Section 233(4) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides 
that before disposing of any land which consists of or forms part of 
an open space, a local authority shall: 

(a) shall publish a notice of their intention to do so for at least two 
consecutive weeks in a newspaper circulating in their 
[...]
iodiversity of the site. The Council will continue to have 
revenue costs associated with maintenance and security. There is a 

Page 29

Agenda item number: 5



 

risk of possible future claims if the made ground is disturbed. In 
addition, the Council would have to comply with the Occupiers 
Liability Act 1984 for members of the public using the land. 

15.2  Pursue a joint development – This option has already been reviewed 
by senior officers and rejected due to a lack of in-house resources 
available and costs that the Council would need to bear for 
remediation. The site is also not considered suitable for development 
by the HRA. The Council’s future development options will be 
extremely limited due to access issues. 

15.3  Disposal – A disposal to a special purchaser would allow for 
development of the land in line with the Local Plan, subject to the 
necessary planning consents, support corporate priorities, remediate 
the land to mitigate risks from contamination and would generate a 
capital receipt in difficult financial circumstances. Given the access 
issues and Local Plan site allocation constraints, this is the 
recommended option. 

16. Conclusion  
16.1 As the land is surplus, it is not supporting the delivery of the Council’s 

corporate priorities laid out in the current Corporate Plan. The land 
has social value as surplus amenity land, but this is limited due to the 
size and nature of the site which is mainly scrubland. The local 
residents mainly use it to cross over to get to the public footpath at 
the rear of the site where the boundary fence has been knocked 
down. Garden Waste is being fly tipped on the land. The land is 
contaminated. 

16.2 The access point onto Send Hill that the Council owns is circa three 
meters wide. Whilst the owner of the neighbouring property, 
Homestead, has allowed unencumbered access over his land 
historically, this would not continue. It is unlikely that the three 
metre width would be sufficient for d

Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive: 4 January 2024 

 

 
 

1 

Executive 

  Councillor Julia McShane (Chairperson) 
* Councillor Tom Hunt (Vice-Chair) 

* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor Catherine Houston 
* Councillor Richard Lucas 
 

* Councillor Carla Morson 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Merel Rehorst-Smith 
 

*Present 

Councillors Fiona White and Patrick Oven were in attendance. 

Councillors Amanda Crease, Yves de Contades, Howard Smith and Joanne Shaw 
were also in remote attendance. 

EX41   Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Julia McShane. 

EX42   Local Code of Conduct - Disclosable Pecuniary Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

EX43   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 were confirmed as 
correct. The Chairman signed the minutes. 

EX44   Leader's Announcements  
 

The Deputy Leader noted that yesterday the council published its draft financial 
budget for 2024 to 2025. It proposed a balanced budget for the next financial 
year and provided an update on the Medium-Term Financial Plan position up to 
April 2027. All indications were that the council will not need to issue a section 
114 notice. The draft budget would be reviewed at the following meetings: 

• the Joint Executive Advisory Board on 11 January 2024; 
• the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee on 18 January 2024; 
• the Executive on 25 January 2024; and to be finally approved by 
• Full Council on 7 February 2024 



 
Executive: 4 January 2024 

 

 
 

2 

Gratitude was expressed to the finance team for all their hard work towards 
addressing the council’s financial situation. It was noted that work would 
continue to ensure the council’s future financial position remained stable. 

The council was currently operating 22 bring sites of various sizes and locations 
across the borough. These were locations where residents could take unwanted 
textiles, shoes, bottles, and cardboard for recycling. These sites were introduced 
before good kerbside recycling services were established. As the council now had 
a much better recycling service - where all the items that residents can take to a 
bring site could be collected through the usual kerbside recycling collection – the 
decision has been taken to close them. The bring sites would be closing the week 
commencing 22 January 2024. It was noted that the sites at Station Parade, East 
Horsley and Portsmouth Road, Guildford would be converted to recycling points 
for nearby flats. The council was in the process of letting our community know 
about this change (following its approval at Executive on the 23 November) in a 
number of ways: 

• signage on the bring sites themselves. 
• emails to the landowners affected by this change to our service.  
• information on our website containing more detailed guidance as to how 

to dispose of household rubbish 
• social media posts to keep our residents fully informed about the services 

available through their kerbside collection. 

Further updates would be provided in the regular fortnightly councillor update. 

Schools and parish councils could now create projects with Crowdfund Guildford. 
There was still up to £5,000 funding available for community projects in the 
Autumn round. The deadline to create a project was 31 January 2024 
Suitable projects attracting support were those that: 

• supported those in need. 
• improved rural areas. 
• enhanced green spaces. 
• promoted wildlife and nature. 
• enhanced wellbeing 

Any community group or person with an idea was encouraged to connect with 
Crowdfund Guildford, where they could support ongoing projects and bring their 
own to life. Crowdfund Guildford website. Crowdfund Guildford was supported 
by UK Share Prosperity Fund. 

Clean Air Night was happening for the first time on Wednesday, 24 January 2024. 
The council was participating in the Clean Air Night campaign in alliance with 

https://www.guildford.gov.uk/article/27007/Changes-to-our-bring-bank-recycling-sites-in-January-2024
https://www.guildford.gov.uk/whatgoesinmybins
https://www.guildford.gov.uk/whatgoesinmybins
https://www.spacehive.com/movement/guildford/


 
Executive: 4 January 2024 

 

 
 

3 

Global Action Plan. It was noted that new evidence had discovered that wood 
burning damaged health and the planet. Clean Air Night was a chance to learn 
more and to hear expert voices on the myths of wood burning. The council would 
be sharing posts on social media channels to support the campaign hashtag 
#CleanAirNight. More information about Clean Air Night could be found by 
visiting Global Action Plan’s website: www.cleanairhub.org.uk 

EX45   Send Hill Disused Sandpit  
 

The Executive considered a report recommending that the council-owned land 
known as Send Hill Disused Sandpit, be disposed of at best consideration. The 
land was an old landfill site that was surplus amenity and was used for the 
purposes of public recreation. It was identified in the Local Plan as development 
land for housing. The site was not considered appropriate for development by 
the council’s Housing Revenue Account due to remediation costs and resource 
implications. 

The Lead Councillor for Finance and Property introduced the report and advised 
that Executive authority was required for the disposal to proceed due to the size 
of the site and the anticipated value of the sale. It was noted that the matter had 
been before the Executive on a previous occasion when authority was given to 
undertake a contaminated land survey. 

The Executive noted that the public comments set out in the report were 
generally opposed to the sale of the land. Public feedback questioned if the land 
would be suitable for development, suggested a potential impact for wildlife and 
that it was valued as a recreational area for local dog walkers.  The Executive 
observed that any loss of amenity would be a matter for the Planning Committee 
and planning policy should any future application be submitted. A Right of Way 
immediately behind the site was noted and that public accessibility could be a 
consideration for any future planning application. It was commented that the 
Send Neighbourhood Plan had not, apparently, sought to designate the site as 
Green Space. 

Whilst there was sympathy for those local residents opposing the sale, the site 
had been removed from the Green Belt and been listed for development in the 
Local Plan. The capital receipt received from the sale would be positively utilised 
by the council to protect and deliver services. Consequently, the Executive, 

RESOLVED: 

That, in line with the Land and Property Disposal Policy, the Executive authorises 
The Joint Executive Head, Assets and Property to negotiate terms for a disposal at 

http://www.cleanairhub.org.uk/


 
Executive: 4 January 2024 

 

 
 

4 

best consideration and to subsequently enter into all relevant legal 
documentation required to complete the transaction of the Council owned land 
comprising Land West of Winds Ridge, Send Hill in return for a capital receipt. 

Reason(s): 

1. To facilitate the building of new homes in compliance with the local plan 
designation. 

2. To generate Income (a capital receipt) and reduce revenue costs. 

The meeting finished at 6.15 pm 

Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 


	Executive

